
19.9:9.9.9,9.:8.0.9.9.9.9.9.0909.$.9.0.0.9.0.9.0.09.¢.8¢¢06.990009.900966909809

L0 0.9.9:0.9.8.90.0.9.0.9.0.90.9¢0099.0.90909906609866094668686000¢4

}9.9.0.9.8.6.0.8.0.6.00.900999090.0809008600009098$900895964

1.8.9.9:0.9.9:8.0.0.90.0.0.0.0$.00.0.8.9.0.0.9.09.9.0.0.090.6.0¢.9696090084

19.9.0.0.8.9.:6.8.9.$.:0.¢.0.0.9.9.0.9.9.8.9.9.9.0.0.08.9.9.4.0.¢.0.9.0.9.¢.0.9.9.99 ¢

1.9.9.9.9.9,:0.9.9.9.0.8.0.9.0.9.:0.6.5.9.9.010.8.9.8.$.9.9.9.0.9.9.0.9.0.9.6.9.9.91

19950.:6.9.6.0.9.0.0.0.9.0.9.9.9.0.0.9.99:9.:¢.$.6.99.909¢0.90.696¢4

}9.9.9.9.9:90,:9.0.8.:9.9.0:0.0.0.0.0.9.0.:0.9.9:0.0.009 0.9.¢.9.9.0.9.9.9

$.:0.0.0.0.9.0.0.0.9.0.9.9.9.:0.9.0.9.0.9.8.¢.0.80.9.0.0.96.99.9¢64

$9.9.0.0.9.9.0.0.8.0.9.9.90.6909.60.0.¢9.6:9.9080960¢4

1.9.9:8.9.9:19.9.9.9.9.9.0.0.9.0.0.0.0.9.0.0.9.9.9.9.¢.9.0.994

)0.9.9.6.9.9.9.9.9.8.0.8.9.0.9.0.0.9.4.9.9.9.9.99.4.09.4

19,8.9:9.9:9:9.0.0.8.9.9.0.0.$.9.0.0.9.9.9.9.9.¢.8.6¢

10,0$.:0.9.0.0:9.9:0.09.9.9.9.9.0.0.0:¢.9.9.9¢4

10,9.2.99.0.0.9.8.0.9.9.8.0.0.9.¢.9.¢.9.9.9

12.9.0:9.0.0.9.9.9.8.9.8.0.0.0.0.0.090

19:0.0:8:9.9:0.9.9.9.9.0.8:0.9.0.8

1919:9.0.9.0.9.9.9.9.9.9.9.0.9.9.4

). 2.919.0:9.9:9.9.9.9.9.0:9.64

XEARAXKXXXKXXKX

1 8.9:0.9.9.0.9.0.99.4

XAXXXKXKKXX

XXXXXXX

XXXXX

XXX

X

X

XXX

AXXXX

XXXXXXX

AXAKXXXXX

XXM HAXXX

XXX XXX KXXKKXAX

XXX XKXXXKR AAKKX

$,9:0.9.9.6.9.0.9.6.9.010.0.9.9.0¢

},9.6.9.6.9.0.0.0.0.0.0.6.9.8.0.6.9.¢.4

). 6.9:9,0.9.0.0.0.0.9.9.9.9.¢.9.9.9.9.9.9

},0,9.8,:9.9.0,90.8:0.0.9.0.0.$.89.8.9.0.698

$0.9:0.9.6.9.9.9.9.919.0.9.9.6.0.0.98.¢.9,0.0.¢.4

).9.9.0.0.4.9.9.9.0.9.9.0.0,6.0.$.0.9.$.6.6.0.6.¢8¢

119,0,9.0.0.0.8.0.0.9.0.8,0.9.9.9.0.0.9.9.$.99.8.¢.9.9.84

$.9.9:0.0.9.9.9.0.6.4:0.9.9.0.0.0.0.9.:0.0.8.8.¢.0.9.9.9.6.964

),8:0.9.0.0.0.0.9.9.0.0.9.9.0.0.0.0.9.0.9.0.9.0.9.9.0.9.9.0.9.9.9¢

00.9.9.9.0.8.0.0.0.0.9.0.0.8.099.9.9.0609.99699860090¢¢

}:9.9.9.0.0:9.9.9.0.9,8.9.:8.6.9.0.0.9.9.0.0.9.9.9.9.0.9.9.0.9.9.¢.9.0.9.9.¢

$9.9.0.8.9:0,9,8.9.9.6.0.0.0.9.6.0.0.9.9.99.0.8.09.0.9.096¢090.9000¢

10.9.9.0.9:0.9.8:9.9.0.9.9.0.0.9.9.000.90.999900¢9908850.¢69904

),9:910,9.0.0,9.9.9.9.90.:9.:9.0.9.9.0.0.0.0.0.6.9.9.0.0.9.$.0.9,6.8.0.99.¢.0.9.9.0.9.6

1.0.9.0.0.0.9.9.9.9.9.9.9.9.6.0.0.9.0.0.9.0.0.9.09.0.0.9.0.9.9.9 9,909,999 9,99 9.9 ¢

11:810:9.6,0.0.0.9.9.6.9.0.9.9.0.0.0..0.9.09.¢.0:6.0:0.0 9.0.0.0.8.9.9.9.9.9.6.0.9.:9.:¢.9.9.0 ¢

1.0.9.:0.0.0.9.6.0.9.8.¢.:6.0.0.0.0.0.99.6.0.9.9.0.0.9.3.9:0.9.0.9.9.4.9.9.9.9.5.06.¢.9.0.9.8.6.94

L0.8.0.8:0:¢:9.0.0.0.0:3:9:9.:90.0.9.9.9.9.68009.6.00.00.0.090.00666000000060904



EK-B213F-IP-003

ILLUSTRATED

PARTS

BREAKDOWN

B213F
EXPANDER

HOW TO USE THE IPB

GENERAL

This iIPB Is compilied following the organization and nomencia-

ture of the engineering drawing structure.

MAJOR ASSEMBLY .OCATOR (When Applicable)

The Major Assembly Lccator {first illustration) is an index that

provides a description and a figure reference for all illustra-

tions used in this manual.

INDENTED PARTS LIST

This manual identifles each assembly being broken down {fig-

ure refersnce callout), an- all parts of that assembly. Further

breakdown of an assembly is shown by an asterisk (*' preced-

ing the item callouts in the Description Column. The number of

asterisks preceding an item is used to denote the subordina-

tion of that item with respect to the Major Assembly. A single

asterisk preceding an item description indicates that the item

is part of the major assembly bsing illustrated. items that are

subordinate to single asterisks items, are denoted by two as-

terisks {**) and immediately follow the related single asterisk

itemn. This system of part identification provides a means for

the user to identify the next higher assembly itern and rmake

alternate selections for parts when the required replacement

part of assembly is not immediately available.

COLUMN CALLOUT DESCRIPTION

Figure and item - Iindicates the figure number and iterm num-

ber of each part

Description - Lists the name of the part and pertinent speci-

fications {when required). Asterisks preceding the descrip-

tion denote the subordination of the part to the next higher

assembly.

DEC Part No. - Lists the Digital part ordering number. A

blank in this column indicates a Digital part number was not

assigned at the time of publicution.

ECO Cut-in - The notation at the top of this column indicates

the ECO level of the systam (option). at which the IPB was

initially prepared. Subsequent ECO level designations, that

modify existing parts or add new parts to the device, are in-

sertad in the ECO Cut-In column next to the part that is added

or modified.

Used On Code - Lettars in this column correspond to the

variation codes assigned in Figure 1. Parts with an Aipha no-

tation(s) are used only in those option variations. A blank indi-

cates that the part is used or all option variations.

Ref Fig No. - A cross reference batween illustrations. For

each Major Assembly, the number in this column denotes the

figure of the next higher assembly. For ail subassemblies, the

number in this column denotes the figure showing additional

detalled breakdown.

PART NUMBER/PART DESCRIPTION INDEX SECTION

Parts are sorted both numerically and alphabetically by de-

scription, referenced to a location within the IPB, by figure

number and item number.

REVISION HISTORY OTHER IP3
* MANUALS

PRINTING ECO LEVEL DATE REFERENCED

3rd Printing {B213F 00000-00001 24-AUG-90] EK-BA213-IP

70-24227 00002-00008 EK-BA4Q0-IP

70-24037 00001-00004 EK~400ST-IP

70-24041 00000-00000

70-24046 00001-00002

70-25752 00001-00003

RF30 00000-00000

RF30E-S 00000-00000

RF31 00000-00000

RF31E-S 00000-00000

RF71 00000-00000

RF71E-A 00000-00000

RF71E-S 0060 1-00001
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B213F-01-BD

Figure 1. B213F Expander (Sheet 1 of 2)
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B213F-01A-BD

Figure 1. B213F Expander (Sheet 2 of 2)

PARTS LIST
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DEC

PART NO.

1- B213F EXPANDER

Code A - Used on B213F-A2 B213F-A2 A

2 PS 120V wi/o Skis

Code B - Used on B213F-Al B213F-A3 B

2 PS 240V w/o Skins

Code C - Used on B213F-82 B213F-B2 Cc

2 PS 120V w/Skins

Code D - Used on B213F-B83 B213F-B3 D

2 PS 240V w/Skins

1 *ENCLOSURE ASSEMBLY, BA213 2 PS (120V) 70-24227-03 AC |1A

*ENCLOSURE ASSEMBLY, BA213 2 PS (240V) 70-24227-04 BD |1A

2 *Plate Assembly, Connector 70-26206-01

3 *Cable Assembly, DSSI External (BC21M-09) 17-02152-03

4 *Bulkhead Assembly, Front 70-23981-04

5 *BASE ASSEMBLY 70-24046-01 CcD 4

6 *Screw, Self-Tap Phl Pan Hd No. 8-18 x 1/2 90-09800-08

7 *Washer, Flat 90-06661-00

8 *Cord, Power (120V) (BN20A-2E) 17-00083-43 AC

*Cord, Power ,240V) 17-00385-06 BD

9 *ENCLOSURE ASSEMBLY, SHELL 70-24037-01 CcD 2

10 *PANEL ASSEMBLY, FRONT 70-24041-01 cD 3

11 *Bulkhead. Front Dual 70-23982--02

12 *Panel Assembly, Front 70-25750-02

13 *Bulkhead, Front Single 70-23981-C1

14 *Plug, Button 90~-07064-00 AB

15 *Fastener, Turn 74-33854-01 CcD

16 *Shock Assembly, Bottom 70-25452-03

17 *Shock Assembly, Top 70-25452-04

18 *Panel, 5 1/4* Tape Drive Filler 74-36425-01

19 *Screw, Metric 90-01917-01

20 *Nameplate, B213F 74-34425-37 CcD

21 *QOCP ASSEMBLY 70-25752-01 5

22 *Switch, Frame 74-35417-01 cD

23 *Protector, DSSI Port 12-33902-01

ITEMS (Not Shown)

*Harness Assembly, 10 Cond (See Note 1) 17-01990-01

*Harness Assembly, 10 Cond (See Note 1) 17-01989-01

*Cable Assembly, 10 Cond Flat 2 ft 17-01964-01

{See Note 1)

*Harness Assembly, Wire 18 AWG (See Note 1) |17-01937-01

*Cable Assembly, Flat 50 Cond (See Note 1) 17-01836-01

3 -3- IPB-B213F



FIG.& B
ITEM DEC

NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO.

1~

KITS (Not Shown)

*KIT, ACCESSORIES 70-25807-086

**Lens Encoder Set 12-28766-19

**Screwdriver 47-00042-00

*KIT, ACCESSORIES 70-25807-07

**Lens Encoder Set 12-28766-19

**Screwdriver 47-00042-00

**Keys, Front Panel 12~17119-01

LABELS (Not Shown)

*Label, “Warning Equipment Rating "100-120V* |36-17905-16

*Label, "Warning Equipment Rating “220-240V" ]|36-17905-17

*Label, “Control Panel, R215F" 36-30973-01

*Label, “Logo/Model, B213F, Expander Box” 36-27354-27

*L.abel, “Serial/Model 100V" 36-27329-01

*Label, “Serial/Model 220V" 36-27329-03

*Label, “Pedestal 11/53 USA 100V” 36-27838-01

*Label, “Pedestal BA213, Made in US" 36-27838-37

*Label, “Caution S-box Shipping” 36-27924-01

ITEMS (Not Shown)

*Screw,Sems Phil Pan Hd No.10-32 x 15/16 90-09282-00

{See Note 2)

Note 1: See Fig. 6 For Cable Location.

Note 2: See Fig. 4 ltem 9

IPB-B213F -4 -

ECO

CUT-IN

B213F

USED

ON

CODE

AB

AB

AB

cD

cb

CcD

AC

BD

REF

FIG

NO.



Figure 1A. Enclosure Assembly, BA213

PARTS LIST
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ECL

DEC | 7ozaz27
_DESCRIPTION. |PART NO.| ooooz_|

1A- ENCLOSURE ASSEMBLY, BA213 (2 PS 120V) 70-24227-03 AC

ENCLOSURE ASSEMBLY, BA213 (2 PS 240V) 70-24227-04 BD

1 *Frame Asgsembly, BA213 70-24255-01

(See IPB Manual EK-BA213-IP)

2 *Power Supply Assembly, H7868-A 100/120V H7868-A AC

*Power Supply Assembly, H7868-B 220/240V H7868-B BD

(See IPB Manual EK-BA213-IP)

3 *Clamp, Cable (deleted) 90-08264-00 | 00007

4 *Tie, Cable (deleted) 90-07032-00 | 00007

5 *Switch Assembly 70-23999-01

(See IPB Manuai EK-BA213-IP)

6 *Nut, Kep No. 6-32 90-08185-00

7 *Cable Assembly 17-01360-01

8 | *Clip, Wire Routing 12-21249-06

9 *Fan Assembly 70-23998-01

(See IPB Manual BA213-IP)

10 *input Assembly, Filter 70-23789-01

(See IPB Manual EK-BA213-IP)

11 *Filler, Power Supply Assembly 70-23996-01

12 *Plug, Button (added) 90-07084-00 } 00007

i3 *Backplane Assembly, BA213 70-23712-01

(See IPB Manual EK-BA213-IP)

14 *Panel Assembly, Access 70-25721-01

15 *Screw, Self Tap Truss Hd No. 6 x 5/16 90-000683-78

16 *Plate, Cover (addad) 74-37040-01 | 00003

17 *Nut, Kep No. 6-32 x 1/4 (added) 90-08185-00 | 00003

IPB-B213F



B213F-02-8D

Figure 2. Enclosure Assembly, Shell

PARTS LIST
IPB-B213F



DESCRIPTION PART NO.

DEC

ECO

CUT-IN

70-24037

90001

2- ENCLOSURE ASSEMBLY, SHELL 70-24037-01 CD 1

1 *Bracket, Corner 74-34126-01

2 *Bracket, Side 74-34125-01

3 *Screw, Self-Tap Phl Pan Hd No. 8-16 X 3/8 80-09800-04

4 *Panel, Rear 74-33651-01

5 *Panel, Left Side 74-33694-01

6 *Sleeve 74-34424-01

7 *Washer, Flat 90-06661-00

8 *Screw, Seif Tap Phl Hd No. 8-16 x 1/2 90-09800-08

9 *Panel, Right Side 74-33647-01

10 *Cover, Top 74-33646-01

11 *Screw, Thread Rolling Shoulder 12-26868-01

IPB-B213F



B213F-03-BD

Figure 3. Panel Assembly, Front

IPB-B213F
PARTS LIST



ECO

DEC | 70-2404
TN |PART NO._| " o000

PANEL ASSEMBLY, FRONT 70-24041-01 cD

1 *Panel, Front 74-33648-01

2 *Bezel, Switch 74-34067-01

3 *Door 74-34061-01

) *Channel, Front Pansi 74-34062-01

5 *Spring, Channel 74-34086-01

6 *Stop, Door Position 74-34363-01

7 *Screw, Self-Tap Phi Pan Hd No. 6-19 x 3/8 90-09800-06

8 *Latch, Pull 74-34064-01

9 *Latch, Slide 74-34085-01

10 *Ring, Retainer 90-09257-05

11 *Tumbler 74-34083-01

12 *Bracket,Top Right Head 74-34123-01

13 *Bracket,Top Left Hand 74-34123-02

14 *Bracket, Bottom Right Hand 74-34124-01

15 “Bracket, Bottom Left Hand 74-34124-02

16 *Screw, Seif Tap Phl Pan Hd No. 8-16 X 3/8 90-08800-04

17 *Logo 74-34426-01

1PB-8213F - 10-
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BASE ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPT:ON

*Base, Lower

*Wheel, Base

*Shaft, Wheel

*Pin, Roll

*Screw, Thread Rolling Shoulder

*Support, Label

*Screw, Self-Tap Phi Pan Hd No.6-19 x 3/8

*Fastener, Turn (See Note)

*Screw, Sems Phi Pan Hd No.10-32 x 5/18

(See Note)

Note : Item part of Figure 1. Shown here

for clarity.

CUT-IN

DEC 70-2404¢
PART NO.

70-24046-01

74-33650-01

74-34068-01

74-34089-01

90-09385-00

12-28868-01

74-34346-01

90-09£00-06

74-33854-01

90-092862-00

ECO

00001

REF

FIG

NO.

Figure 4. Base Assembly

- 11-
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FIG.& D ECO

ITEM pec | cur-m | I5% | g
NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO. |"G&ur? | cope | no.

5- OCP ASSEMBLY 70-25752-01 1

1 *Bracket, Distribution (Wseldment) 70-25736-02

2 *Module, DSSI BA200 Control 54-~17388-01

3 *Screw, Self Tap Phi Hd No. 6-32 x 5/16 90-00063-13 | 00003

(Replaces 90-00049-22)

4 *Label, “Wiring Diagram BA215§” 36-29233-01 i

5 *Washer, Retaining (Replaces 12-27764-01) 12-30421-01

6 “Screw, Shoulder No. 6-32 x 11/16 12-29665-01

7 *Label. “Do Not Expose” 36-20560-54

4 I
7 5 \ Notice: When Installed in

) ! 6 \\ B213F expander remove
3 ~ / W1,W2W2 abovs.

38 23233 O
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3
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B213F-05-BD

Figure 5. OCP Assembly
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EXPANDER TO HOST

CABLE CONNECTIONS



THIS SECTION REFERS TO BA200 AND BA400 SERIES HOST SYSTEMS.

THE FOLLOWING IS A REFERENCE LIST FOR THESE SYSTEMS.

BA200 SERIES HOST SYSTEMS:

DECsystem 5400

MicroVAX 3300

MicroVAX 3400

MicroVAX 3500

MicroVAX 3800

BA400 SERIES HOST SYSTEMS:

DECsystem 5500

MicroVAX 4000-200

MicroVAX 4000-300



B213F-06-BD

Figure 6. B213F Fieid Upgrade Internal DSSI Cabling

IPB~-B213F
PARTS LIST

- 13-



NO. DESCRIPTION

B213F FIELD UPGRADE INTERNAL DSSI CABLING

1 *Module, +5/12 Load

2 *Cable Assembly, Flat Ribbon 10 Conductor

3 *OCP Assembly

4 *Panel Assembly, Front (DSSI)

5 *Label, “Module Number”

6 *Harness Assembly, Left Power

7 *Harness Assembly, Right Power

8 *Cable Assembly, Flat Ribbon,

50 Pin Daisy Chain

9 *Plug, Internal Terminator

10 *Lens, Encoder Set

11 *Label, "Control Panel”

12 *Plate Assembly, Connector

13 *Screw, Mach Flat Hd {(Metric No. 02.5 x .08)

14 *Harness Assembly, 5 Pin to 4 Pin Adaptor

IPB-B213F - 14 -

DEC

PART NO.

M8060-YA

17-01864-01

70-25752-01

70-25750-02

36-26883-17

17-01989-01

17-01990-01

17-01836-01

12-28976-01

12-28766-19

36-30973-01

70-26206-01

890-10917-01

17-019837-01

NO.
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DESCRIPTION

B213F TO BA200/400 HOST SYSTEM

w/Q-BUS CABLES

DEC

PART NO.

1 *B213F Expander B213F

2 *BA200/400 Host System MVXXXX

3 *Module, Expander (J1 Conn) M9405-PA

4 *Module, Expander (J2 Conn) M9405-PA

5 *Module, Expander (J1 Conn) M9404-PA

6 *Module, Expander (J2 Conn) M9404-PA

7 *Cable Assembly, Q-Bus BC04V-09

8 *Post Assembly, Locking 12-18672-00

ST

IPB-B213F - 16 -
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FIG.&

ITEM DEC

NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO.

8- B213F TO BA200 HOST SYSYTEM

w/DSSI CABLES

1 *B213F Expander B213F

2 "BA200 Host System MVXXXX

3 *Cable, Assembly DSSI (BC21M-09) 17-02152-03

R

IPB-B213F - 18-
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-08A-BDB213F

Figure 8A. B213F to BA400 Host System w/DSSI Cables

PARTS LIST
IPB-B213F
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ITEM DEC CUT-IN

NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO.

8A- B213F TO BA400 HOST SYSYTEM

w/DSSI CABLES

1 *B213F Expander B213F

2 *BA430 Host System MVXXXX

3 *BA440 Host System MVXXXX

4 *Cable, Assembly DSS! (BC21M-09) 17-02152-03

5 *Terminator, External 12-29258-01

RR

IPB-B213F - 20-



Figure 9. Power Connections, BA200 Host System AC (Sheet 1 of 3)

PARTS LIST
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586A CPS (120 Vac)
TO 30-A

RECEPTACLE

B213F-09A~-BD

Figure 9. Power Connections, BA200 Host System AC (Sheet 2 of 3)

\PB_B213F T PARTS LIST 5
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8868 CPS (240 Vac)

TO 10A MINIMUM

RECEPTACLE

B213F-09B-BD

Figure 9. Power Connections, BA200 Host System AC (Sheet 3 of 3)

- 23 - PARTS LIST IPB-B213F
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DEC

PART NO.

POWER CONNECTIONS, BA200 HOST SYSTEM AC

1 *B213F Expander B213F

2 *Cord, Powar (120V) (BN20A-2E) 17-00083-43 AC

3 *Cord, Power (240V) 17-00365-06 BD

4 *Switch Assembly, Cor-trolled Power (120V) 30-30166-01 AC

(886-A)

5 *SWITCH ASSEMBLY, CONTROLLED POWER 30-30166-02 BD

(240V) (885-B)

**Cord, Power (UK/lIreland) (240V) (BN18B-4E) |17-00209-05 BD

**Cord, Power (Austria, Belgium, France 17-00199-10 BD

Finland, Germany, Netherlands, Norway,

Portugal, Spain, Sweden, Switzerland) (240V)

(BN18C-4E)

**Cord, Power (Australia/New Zealand) (240V) 17-00198-05 BD

(BN18D-4E)

**Cord, Power (ltaly/Switzerland) (240V) 17-00384-06 8D

(BN1BE-4E)

**Cord, Power {Israel) (240V) (BN18F-4E) 17-00457-06 BD

**Cord, Power (India) (240V) (BN18H-4E) 17-00456-06 BD

**Cord, Power (Denmark) (240V) (BN18P-4E) 17-01255-01 BD

**Cord, Power (US/Japan) (240V;, (BN18T-4E) 17-00083-37 BD

{PB-B213F - 24 -



B213F-09C-BD

Figure 9A. Power Connections/Power Control Bus Connections,

B213F to BA400 Host System

PARTS LIST
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DEC
DESCRIPTION PART NO.

9A- POWER CONNECTIONS/POWER CONTROL BUS

CONNECTIONS, B213F TO BA400 HOST SYSTEM

1 *B213F Expander B213F

2 *BA400 Host System MVXXXX

3 *Cord, Power (US) (120V) (BN20A-2ZE) 17-00083-43 AC

4 *Cord, Power (Japan) (240V) (BN20B-2E) 17-00083-44 BD

*Cord, Power (Australia/New Zealand) (240V) 17-00198-04 BD

(BN20C-2E)

*Cord, Power (Austria, Belgium, (BN20D-2E) 17-00199-07 BD

Czechoslovakia, France,

Finland, Germany, Hungary,

Netherlands, Norway, Poland,

Portugal, Spain, Sweden,

Switzerland) (240V)

*Cord, Power (UK/Ireland) (240V) (BN20E-2E) 17-00209-04 BD

*Cord, Power (Switzerland) (240V) (BN20F-2E) 17-00210-04 8D

*Cord, Power (Denmark) (240V) (BN20H--2E) 17-00310-07 BD

*Cord, Power (India/South Africa)(240V) 17-00456-05 BD

(BN20K-2E)

*Cord, Power (israel) (240V) (BN20L-2E) 17-00457-05 8D

*Cord, Power (ltaly) (240V) (BN20J-2E) 17-00364-05 BD

"KIT, SEQUENCING AND GROUNDING H4010-AA

5 **Cable Assembly, Power Sequence 17-02637-01

6 **Cable Assembly, Ground 12-13756-A8

7 **Screw, Phl Truss Hd No. 8-32 x 1/2 90-06024-03

8 **Washer, Self Lock 90-07649-00

9 **Nut, Kep 10-32 90-06585-00

10 **Expansion Installation Supplement EK-431AA-IN

(Not Shown)

11 **Label, ‘‘Ground” (Not Shown) 36-12880-04

- -
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CONNECTS TO ITEM 16

ON NEXT PAGE.

KFQSA (M7769)

(MAY BE LOCATED IN SLOTS 2-12.

SLOT 1 RESERVED FOR M9405-PA.)

B213F EXPANDER 
B213F-10-BD

Figure 10. DSS! Configuration, B213F To BA200 Host System Expanded (Sheet 1 of 2)

PARTS LIST
IPB-B213F .
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18
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20

21

21A

22

23

10B-

24

25

26

27

27A

28

29

DSSI CONFIGURATION, B213F TO BA200 HOST

SYSTEM EXPANDED

*Module, +5/12 Load

*Cable Assembly, Round,50 Conductor

*Cable Assembly, Flat Ribbon, 10 Conductor

*OCP Assembly

*Panel Assembly, Front (DSSI)

*Panel Assembly, Front (DSSI)

*Label, “Module Number”

*Harness Assembly, Left Power

*Harness Assembiy, Right Power

*Cable Assembly, Flat Ribbon,

50 Pin Daisy Chain

*Plug, Internal Terminator

*Lens, Encoder Set

*Label, “Control Panel”

“‘Plate Assembly, Connector

*Screw, Mach Flat Hd (Metric No. 02.5 x .08)

*Cable Assembly (BC21M-09)

*Label “Control Panel”

*Harness Assembly, 5 Pin to 4 Pin Adaptor

(LB AR ERARERE R EEEAREERERRERERRR RRREERRRRERRRRR

*KIT, RF30 DISK DRIVE MOUNTING

w/CAEBLES

**Shock Assembly, Top

**Shock Assembly, Bottom

**Bracket, Bottom and Top Drive

***Screw, Siotted Shoulder Hd No. 6-32 x 1/2

**Screw, Mach Flat Hd No. 6-32 x 5/32

**Cable Assembly, Flat Ribban, 10 Conductor

**DISK DRIVE, HALF HEIGHT

w/o SKID PLATE

***Module, Drive

***Mechanics, Drive
LB AR SRS R R SRR ERRERR LSRR RERERRRRERERRERRERE

*KIT, RF71 DISK DRIVE MOUNTING w/CABLE

**Shock Assembly, Top

**Shock Assembly, Bottom

* *Bracket, Bottom and Top Drive

“**Screw, Slotted Shoulder Hd No. 6-32 x 1/.

**Screw, Mach Flat Hd No. 8-32 x 5/32

**Cable Assembly, Flat Ribbon, 10 Conductor

**DISK DRIVE, w/o SKID PLATE

***Module, Drive

***Mecbhanics, Drive

DEC

PART NO.

M9060-YA

17-01931-01

17-01964-01

70-25752-01

70-25750-02

70-25750-01

36-26883-17

1+ 01989-01

17-01980-01

17-01836-01

12-28976-01

12-28766-19

36-30973-01

70-26206-01

90-10917-01

17-01252-03

36-29341-01

17-01937-01
RARABTAARRS

RF30E-SA

70-25452-02

70-25452-01

74-38498-01

12-27771-01

90-00039-28

17-01936-01

RF30-EA

54-18247-01

7n-23536--01
(A R R EREERD]

RF71E-SA

70-25452-J4

70~-25452-03

74-36490-01

12-27771-01

90-00039-28

17-01936-01

RF71-EA

54-18316-02

70-23537-01

- 29/30 - IPB-B213F



CONNECTS TO ITEM 16

ON NEXT PAGE.

B213F-10B-BD
B213F EXPANDER

Figure 10C. DSSI Configuration, B213F To BA400 Host System Expanded (Sheet 1 of 2)

PARTS LIST
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CONNECTS TO ITEM 16

ON PREVIOUS PAGE.

BA400 HCST SYSTEM
B213F-10C-BD

Figure 10C. DSSI Configuration, B213F To BA400 Host System Expanded (Sheet 2 of 2)

PARTS LIST
IPR-B213F - 32 - 3



10D

18

19

20

21

21A

22

23

DESCRIPTION

DSSI CONFIGURATION, B213F TO BA400 HOST

SYSTEM EXPANDED

*Module, +5/12 Load

*Harness Assembly, 5 Pin to 4 Pin Adapter

*Cable Assembly, Flat Ribbon, 10 Conductor

*OCP Assembly

*Panel Assembly, Front (DSSI)

*Terminator, External

*Label, “Module Number"”

"Harness Assembly, Left Power

*Harness Assembly, Right Power

*Cable Assembly, Ribbon, 50 Pin Daisy Chain

* Terminator, Internal

*Lens, Encoder Set

*Label, “"Control Panel”

*Plate Assembly, Connector

*Screw, Mach Flat Hd (Metric No. 02.5 x .08)

*Cable Assembly, DSS! External (BC21M-09)

*Cable Assembly, DSSI Iinternal

IR X R R R R R X EE AR R R R R R EEEEE R RS RS ERREREEREE SRR R

*KIT, RF30 DISK DRIVE MOUNTING w/CABLES

(INSTALLED IN BA200 SERIES ONLY)

**Shock Assaombiy, Top

**Shock Assembly, Bottom

**Bracket, Bottom and Top Drive

***Screw, Slotted Shoulder Hd No. 6-32 x 1/2

***Screw, Mach Flat Hd No. 6-32 x 5/32

**Cable Assembly, Ribbon, 10 Conductor

**DISK DRIVE, HALF HEIGHT w/o SKID PLATE

***Module, Drive

***Mechanics, Drive

DEC
PART NO.

M8060-YA

17-01937-01

17-01964-01

70-25752-01

70-25750-02

12-29258-01

36-26883-17

17-01989-01

17-01980-01

17-01836-01

12-28976-01

12-28766-19

36-30973-01

70-26206-01

90-10917-01

17~-01252-03

70~27458-01

AR AREAAT RN SRS

RF30E-SA

70-25452-02

70-25452-01

74-36498-01

12-27771-01

90-00039-26

17-01936-01

RF30-EA

54-18247-01

70-23536-01

- 33- IPB-B213F



DESCRIPTION
DEC

PART NO.

*KIT, RF31 DISK DRIVE MOUNTING w/CABLES RFJI1E-SA

(INSTALLED IN BA200 SERIES ONLY)

24 **Shock Assembly, Top 70-25452-02

25 **Shock Assembly, Bottom 70-25452-01

26 **Bracket, Bottom and Top Drive 74-36498-01

27 ***Screw, Slotted Shoulder Hd No. 6-32 x 1/2 12-27771-01

27A ***Screw, Machine Flat Hd No. 6-32 x 5/32 90-00039-28

28 **Cable Assem.bly, Ribbon, 1C Condustor 17-01936-01

29 **Lens, Encoder Set 12-28766-19

30 **DISK DRIVE, 381 MB RF31-EA

***Module, Drive 54-18247-01

***Mechanics, Drive 70-23536-01

10F *KIT, RF71 DISK DRIVE MOUNTING w/CABLES RF71E-SA

(INSTALLED IN BA200 SERIES ONLY)

N **Shock Assembly, Top 70-25452-04

32 **Shock Assembly, Bottom 70-25452-03

33 “*Bracket, Bottom and Top Drive 74-36498-01

34 ***Screw, Slotted Shoulder Hd No. 6-32 x 1/2 12-27771-01

34A ***Screw, Machine Flat Hd No. 6-32 x 5/32 90-00039-28

35 **Cable Assembly, Ribbon, 10 Conductor 17-01936-01

36 **DISK DRIVE, w/o SKID PLATE RF71-EA

***Module. Drive 54-18316-02

***Mechanics, Drive 70-23537-01
I ZEE R E R BN AR R R EEEEEESEEEEEAEREEEEEESRR EEEREREES ARR R RES]

10G- *STORAGE ELEMENT, RF31E RF31E-AA

(INSTALLED IN BA400 SERIES ONLY)

* *Mounting Assembly, RF31 ISE 70-28086-01

**Bezel, Lisk Drive 70-27049-04

**Label, ‘'Switch Marker" 36-18490-02

**Label, ‘‘Bar Code” 36-33151-03

**Label, ''Drive Controller” 36--33183-01

**Label, ‘‘Drive No. 2 LV" 36-33183-02

**Label, ''Bus ID” 36-33183-03

**Label, *‘No. 2 LV" 36-33183-04
[ EEEEESEEERE SR EEREEREE R RS REEEEERERRERRRREERRREEEREERNERERER]

10H- *STORAGE ELEMENT, RF71E RF71E-AA

(INSTALLED IN BA400 SERIES ONLYY)

“*Mounting Assembly, RF71 {SE 70-28087-01

**Bezel. Disk Drive 70-27049-04

**Label, Switch Marker 36-18490-02

*"Label. Bar Code 36-33151-03

**Label, '‘Drive Controller" 36-33183-01

**Label, ‘'Drive No. 2 LV” 36-33183-02

**Label, '‘Bus ID"” 36-33183-03

**Label, *‘No. 2 LV" 36-33183-04

{PB-B213F - 34 -
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INDEX BY DEC PART NUMBER

B213F EXPANDER

FIG ITEM

PART NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO.

12-13756-A8 Cable Assembly, Ground 9A 6

12-17119-01 Keys, Front Panel 1 Not Shown

12-18672-00 Post Assembly, Locking 7 8

12-21249-06 Clip, Wire Routing 1A 8

12-26868-01 Screw, Th ead Rolling Shoulder 2 1

12-26868-01 Screw, Thread Holling Shoulder | 5

12-27771-01 Screw, Slotted Shoulder Hd No. 6-32 x 1/2 10F 34
12-27771-01 Screw, Slotted Shoulder Hd No. 6-32 x 1/2 10A 21

12-27771-01 Screw, Slotted Shoulder Hd No, 6-32 x 1/2 10D 21

12-27771-01 Screw, Slotted She':lder Hd No. 6-32 x 1/2 108 27

12-27771-01 Screw, Slotted Shoulder Hd No. 6-32 x 1/2 10E 27

12-287566-19 Lens, Encoder Set 10E 29
12-28766-19 Lens, Encoder Set 10 12

12-28766-19 Lens, £ncoder Set 6 10

12-28766-19 Lens, Encoder Set 10A 12
12-28766-19 fens, Encoder Set 1 Not Shown
12-28766-19 Lens, Encoder Set i Not Shown
12-28976-01 Plug, internal Tarminator 10 1

12-28976-01 Terminator, Internal 10C 11

12-28976-01 Plug, Internal Terminator 6 9
12-29258-01 Terminator, External 10C 6

12-29258-01 Tetminator, Externsl 8A 5

12-29665-01 Screw, Shoulder No. 6-32 x 11/18 5 6

12-30421-01 Washer, Retaining (Replaces 12-27784-01) 5 5

12-33902-01 Protector, DSSI Port 1 23

17-00083-37 Cord, Power (US/Japan) (240V) (BN18T-4E) 9 5

17-00083-43 Cord, Power (US) (120V) (BN20A-2E) 9A 3
17-00083-43 Cord, Power (120V) (BN20A-2E) 9 2

17-00083-43 Cord, Power (120V) (BN20A-2E) 1 8
17-00083-44 Cord. Power (Japan) (240V) (BN20B-2E) 9A 4

17-00198-04 Cord, Power (Australia/New Zealand) 9A 4

(BN20C-2E) (240V)

17-00198-05 Cord, Power (Australia/New Zealand) 9 5

(240V) (BN18D-4E)

17-00199-07 Cord, Power (Austria, Belgium, (BN20D-2E) A 4

Czechoslovakia, France, Finland, Germany, Hungary,

Netherlands, Norway, Poland, Portugal, Spain,

Sweden, Switzerland)(240V)

17-001998-10 Cord, Power (Austria, Belgium, France, 8 5

Finland, Germany, Netherlands, Norway, Portugal,

Spain, Sweden, Switzerland) (240V) (BN18C-4E)

17-00209-04 Cord, Power {UK/lreland) (240V) (BN20E-2E) 9A 4

17-00209-05 Cord, Power (UK/ireland) (240V) (BN18B-4E) 9 5

17-00210-04 Cord, Power (Sv.itzerland) (240V) (BN20F-2E) 9A 4

17-00310-07 Cord, Power (Denmark) (240V) (BN20H-2E) 9A 4

17-00364-05 Cord, Power (italy) (240V) (BN20J-2E) 9A 4

17-:4364~06 Cord, Power (ltaly/Switzerland)(240V) (BN18E-4E) 9 5

1PB-B213F



INDEX BY DEC PART NUMBER

B213F EXPANDER

FIG ITEM

PART NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO.

17-00365-06 Cord, Power (240V) 1 8

17-00385-06 Cord, Power (240V) 9 3

17-00456-05 Cord. Power (India/South Africa) (240V) (BN20K-2E) 9A 4

17-00456-06 Cord, Power (India) (240V) (BN18H-4E) 9 5

17-00457-05 Cord, Power (Israel) (240V) (BN20L-2E) 9A 4

17-00457-086 Cord. Power (Israel) (240V) (BN18F-4E) 9 5

17-01252-03 Cable Agsembly (BC21M-09) 10 16

17-01252-03 Cable Assembly, DSS! External (BC21M-09) 10C 18

17-01255-01 Cord, Power (Denmark) (240V) (BN18P-4E) 9 5

17-01360-01 Cable Assembly 1A 7

17-01836-01 Cable Assembly, Ribbon, 50 Pin Daisy Chain 1 Not Shown

17-01836-01 Cable Assembly, Ribbon, 50 Pin Daisy Chain 6 8

17-01836-01 Cable Assembly, Ribbon, 50 Pin Daisy Chain 10C 10

17-01836-01 Cable Assembly, Ribbon, 50 Pin Daisy Chain 10 10

17-01931-01 Cable Assembly, Round, 50 Conductor 10 2

17-01938-01 Cable Assembly, Ribbon, 10 Conductor 108 28

17-01936-01 Cabia Assembly, Ribbon, 10 Conductor 10D 22

17-01936-01 Cable Assembiy, Ribbon, 10 Conductor 10A 22

17-01936-01 Cable Assembly, Ribbon, 10 Conductor 10F 35

17-01936-01 Cable Assembly, Ribbon, 10 Conductor 10E 28

17-01937-01 Harness Assembly, 5 Pin to 4 Pin Adaptor 10 17A

17-01937-01 Harness Assembly, 5 Pin to 4 Pin Adaptor 8 14

17-01937-01 Harness Assembly, 5 Pin to 4 Pin Adaptor 1 Not Shown

17-01937-01 Harness Assembly, 5 Pin to 4 Pin Adapter 10C 2

17-01984-01 Cable Assembly, Flat Ribbon, 10 Conductor i0C 3

17-01964-01 Cable Assembly, Flat Ribbon 10 Conductor 6 2

17-019684-01 Cable Assembly, Flat Ribbon, 10 Conductor 10 3

17-01964-01 Cable Assembly, Flat Ribbon, 10 Conductor 1 Not Shown

17-01989-01 Harness Assembly, Left Power 1 Not Shown

17-01989-01 Harness Assembly, Left Power 10 8

17-01989-01 Harness Assembly, Left Power 8 6

17-01989-01 Harness Assembly, Left Power 10C 8

17-01990-01 Harness Assembly, Right Power 10 9

17-01990-01 Harness Assembly, Right Power 6 7

17-01990-01 'Harness Assembly, Right Power 1 Not Shown

17-01990-01 Harness Assembly, Right Power 10C 9

17-02152-03 Cable, Assembly DSSi (BC21M-09) 8 3

17-02152-03 Cable, Assembly DGSI (BC21M-09) 8A 4

17-02152-03 Cable Assembly, DSSI (BC21M-09) 1 3

17-02637-01 Cable Assembly, Power Sequence 9A 5

30-37166-01 Switch Assembly, Controlled Power 9 4

(120V) (886-A)

30-30L166-02 SWITCH ASSEMBLY, CONTROLLED POWER 9 5
(240V) (888-B)

IPB-B213F A-2
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INDEX BY DEC PART NUMBER
B213F EXPANDER

FIG ITEM

PART NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO.

36-12880-04 Label, “Ground” (Not Shown) 9A 11

36-17905-16 Label, “Warning Equipment Rating 100-120V" 1 Not Shown
36-17905-17 Label, “Warning Equipment Rating 220-240V" 1 Not Shown

36-18490-02 Label, “Switch Marker” 10G Not Shown

36-18490-02 Label, “Switch Marker” 10H Not Shown
36-20580-54 Label, “Do Not Expose” 5 7

36-26883-17 Label, “"Module Number” 6 5
36-26883-17 Label, “Module Number” 10 7

36-26883-17 Labe!l, “Module Number” 10C 7
36-27329-01 Label, “Serial/Model 100V” 1 Not Shown

36-27329-03 Label, “Serial/Model 220V"” 1 Not Shown

36-27354-27 Label, “"Logo/Model, B213F, Expander Box” 1 Not Shown

36-27838-01 Label, “Pedestal 11/53 USA 100V" 1 Not Shown
36-27838-37 Label, “Pedestal BA213, Made in US"” 1 Not Shown

36-27924-01 Label, “Caution S-box Shipping” 1 Not Shown

36-29233-01 Label, “Wiring Diagram” 5 4

36-29341-01 Label, “Control Panel” 10 17

36-30973-01 Label, “Control Panel. R215F" 1 Not Shewn
36-30973-01 Label, “Contro! Panel" 10C 13

36-30973-01 Label, “Control Panel” 6 11

36-30073-01 Label, “Control Panel” 10 13
36-33151-03 Label, “Bar Code” 10G Not Shown
36-33151-03 Label, “Bar Code"” 10H Not Shown
36-33183-01 Label, “Drive Control” 10G Not Shown
36-33183-01 Label, “Drive Control” 10H Not Shown
36-33183-02 Label, “Drive No. 2 LV” 10G Not Shown

36-33183-02 Label, “Drive No. 2 LV”" 10H Not Shown
36-33183-03 Label, “Bus ID” 10G Not Shown
36-33183-03 Label, "Bus ID" 10H Not Shown
36-33183-04 Label, “No. 2 LV" 10G Not Shown
36-33183-04 Label, “No. 2 LV" 10H Not Shown

47-00042-00 Screwdriver 1 Not Shown
47-00042-00 Screwdriver 1 Not Shown

54-17388-01 Module, DSSI BA200 Control 5 2
54-18247-01 Moduls, Drive 100 23
54-18247-01 Moadule, Drive 10A 23

54-18247-01 Module, Drive 10E 30
54-18316-02 Module, Drive 108 29
54-18316-02 Module, Drive 10F 38

70-23536-01 Mechanics, Drive 10A 23
70-23536-01 Mechanics, Drive 10E 3o

70-23536-01 Mechanics, Drive ‘0D 23
70-23537-01 Mechanics, Drive 10F 36

70-23537-01 Mechanics, Drive 10B 29

70-23712-01 Backplane Assembly, BA213 1A 13

70-23769-01 input Assembly, Filter 1A 10

70-23981-01 Bulkhead, Front Single 1 13

70-23981-04 Bulkhead Assembly, Front 1 4

70-23982-02 Bulkhead, Front Dual 1 11

3 A-3 1PB-B213F



INDEX BY DEC PART NUMBER

B213F EXPANDER

FIG ITEM

PART NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO.

70-23996-01 Filler, Power Supply Assembly 1A 11

70-23998-01 Fan Assembly 1A 9

70-23999-01 Switch Assembly 1A 5

70-24037-01 ENCLOSURE ASSEMBLY, GHELL 1 9

70-24037--01 ENCLOSURE ASSEMBLY, SHELL 2 N/A

70-24041-01 PANEL ASSEMBLY, FRONT 3 N/A

70-24041-01 PANEL ASSEMBLY, FRONT 1 10

70-24046-01 BASE ASSEMBLY 4 N/A

70-24048-01 BASE ASSEMBLY 1 5

70-24227-03 ENCLOSURE ASSEMBLY, BA213 2 PS (120V) 1A N/A

70-24227-03 ENCLOSURE ASSEMBLY, BA213 2 PS (120V) 1 1

70-24227-04 ENCLOSURE ASSEMBLY, BA213 2 PS (240V) 1 1

70-24227-04 ENCLOSURE ASSEMBLY, BA213 2 PS (240V) 1A N/A

70-24255-01 Frame Assembly, BA213 1A 1

70-25452-01 Shock Assembly, Bottom 10D 19

70-25452-01 Shock Assembly, Bottom 10E 25

70-25452-01 Shock Assembly, Bottom 10A 19

70-25452-02 Lnock Assembly, Top 10A 18

70-25452-02 Shock Assembly, Top 10D 18

70-25452-02 Shock Assembly, Top 10E 24

70-25452-03 Shock Assembly, Bottom 10F 32

70-25452-03 Shock Assembly, Bottom 10B 25

70-25452-03 Shock Assembly, Bottom 1 16

70-25452-04 Shock Assembly, Top 1 17

70-25452-04 Shock Assembly, Top 10B 24

70-25452-04 Shock Assembly, Top 10F 31

70-25721-01 Panel Assembly, Access 1A 14

70-25736-02 Bracket, Distribution (Weldment) 5 1

70-25750-01 Panel Assembly, Front (DSSI) 10 8

70-25750-02 Panel Assembly, Front (DSSI) 6 4

70-25750-02 Panel Assembly, Front (DSSI) 10 5

70-25750-02 Panel Assembly, Front (DSSI) 10C 5

70-25750-02 Panel Asserr.bly, Front 1 12

70-25752-01 OCP Assembly 8 3

70-25752-01 OCP ASSEMBLY 1 21

70-25752 -01 OCP Assembly 10 4

70-25752-01 OCP Assembly 10C 4

70-25752-01 OCP ASSEMBLY 5 N/A

70-25807-06 KIT, ACCESSORIES 1 Not Shown

70-~-25807-07 KIT, ACCESSORIES 1 Not Shown

70-26206--01 Plate Assembly, Connector 1i0C 14

70-26206-01 Plate Assembly, Connector 10 14

70-26206-01 Plate Assembly, Connector 8 12

70-26206-01 Pizte Assembly, Connector 1 2

70-27049-04 Bezel, Digk Drive 10G Not Shown

70-27049-04 Bezel, Disk Drive 10H Not Shown

70-27458-01 Cable Assembly, DSSI internal 10C 17

70-28086-01 Mounting Assembly, RF31 ISE 10G Not Shown

70-28087-01 Mounting Assembly, RF71 ISE 10H Not Shown

IF5-B213F A-4



INDEX BY DEC PART NUMBER

B213F EXPANDER

FIG ITEM

PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOQ. NO.

74-33646-01 Cover, Top 2 10

74-33647-01 Panel, Right Side 2 ]

74-33648-01 Panel, Front 3 1

74-33850-01 Base, Lower 4 1

74-33651-01 Panel, Rear 2 4

74-33694-01 Panel, Left Side 2 5

74-33854-01 Fastener, Turn 1 15

74-33854-01 Fastener, Turn 4 8

74-34061-01 Door 3 3

74-34062-01 Channel, Front Panel 3 4

74-34063-01 Tumbler 3 1

74-34084-01 Latch, Pull 3 8

74-34065-01 Latch, Slide 3 9

74-54066-01 Spring, Channel 3 5

74-34067-01 Bezel, Switch 3 2

74-34068-01 Wheel, Base 4 2

74-34069-01 Shaft, Wheel 4 3

74-34123-01 Bracket, Top Right Hand 3 12

74-34123-02 Bracket,Top Left Hand 3 13

74-34124-01 Bracket, Bottom Right Hand 3 14

74-34124-02 Bracket, Bottom Left Hand 3 15

74-34125-01 Bracket, Side 2 2

74-34126-01 Bracket, Corner 2 1

74-34363-01 Stop, Door Position 3 6

74-34424-01 Sleeve 2 6

74-34425-37 Nameplate, B213F 1 20

74-34426-01 Logo 3 17

74-34846-01 Support, Label 4 6

74-35417-01 Switch, Frame 1 22

74-36425-01 Panel, 5 1/4” Tape Drive Filler 1 18

74-36498-01 Brackat, Bottom and Top Drive 100 20

74-36498-01 Bracket, Bottom and Top Drive 10E 26

74-36498-01 Bracket, Bottom and Top Drive 10F 33

74-36498-01 Bracket, Bottom and Top Drive 108 26

74-36498-01 Bracket, Bottom and Tep Drive 10A 20

74-37040-01 Plate, Cover (added) 1A 16

©0-00039-28 Screw, Mach Flat Hd No. 8-32 x 5/32 10D 21A

90-00039-258 Screw, Mach Filat Hd No. 6-32 x 5/32 108 27A

90-00039-28 Screw, Machine Flat Hd No. 6-32 x 5/32 10F 34A

90-00039-28 Screw, Machine Flat Hd No. 6-32 x 5/32 10E 27A

90-00039-28 Screw, Mach Flat Hd No. 8-32 x 5/32 10A 21A

90-00063-13 Screw, Self Tap Phl Hd No. 6-32 x 5/16 5 3

{Replaces 90-00049-22)

90-00063-78 Screw, Self Tap Truss Hd No. 6 x 5/16 1A 15

90-01917-01 Screw, Metric 1 19

90-06024-03 Screw, Phi Truss Hd No. 6-32 x 1/2 9A 7

90-06565-00 Nut, Kep 10-32 9A 9

90-06661-00 Washer, Flat 2 7

90-06661-00 Washer, Flat 1 7
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PART NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO.

90-07032-00 Tie, Cable (deleted) 1A 4

90-07084-00 Plug, Button (added) 1A 12
90-07064-00 Plug, Button 1 14
90-07649-00 Washer, Self Lock 9A 8
90-08185-00 Nut, Kep No. 6-32 x 1/4 (added) 1A 17
90-08185-00 Nut, Kep No. §-32 1A 2]

90-08264-00 Clamp, Cable (deleted) 1A k|

90-09257-05 Ring, Retainer 3 10

90-09282-00 Screw, Sems Phl Pan Hd No.10-32 x 5/18 4 9

90-09282-00 Screw, Sems Phl Pan Hd No. 10-32 x 5/16 1 Not Shown

90-09385-00 Pin, Roll 4 4

90-09800-04 Screw, Self-Tap Phl Pan Hd No. 8-16 X 3/8 2 3

90-09800-04 Screw, Self-Tap Ph! Pan Hd No. 8-16 X 3/8 3 16

90-09800-06 Screw, Self-Tap Phl Pan Hd No. 6-19 x 3/8 3 7

90-098C0-06 Screw, Self-Tap Phl Pan Hd No. 6-19 x 3/8 q 7

90-09800-08 Screw, Self-Tap Phl Pan Hd No. 8-16 x 1/2 1 8

90-09800-08 Screw, Self-Tap Phl Hd No. 8-16 x 1/2 2 8

90-10917-01 Screw, Mach Flat Hd (Metric No. 02.5 x .08) 10C 15

90-10917-01 Screw, Mach Flat Hd (Metric No. 02.5 x .08) 6 13

90-10917-01 Screw, Mach Flat Hd (Metric No. 02.5 x .08) 10 15

B213F Expander 9 1

B213F B213F Expander 8A 1

B213F B213F Expander 8 1

B213F B213F Expander 7 1

B213F B213F Expander 9A 1

B213F-A2 B213F-A2 2 PS 120V w/o Skins 1 N/A

B213F-A3 B213F-A3 2 PS 240V w/o Skins 1 N/A

B213F-B2 B213F-B2 2 PS 120V w/Skins 1 N/A

B213F-B3 B213F-B3 2 PS 240V w/Skins 1 N/A

BC04V-09 Cable Assembly, Q-Bus 7 7

EK-431AA~IN Expansgion Instaliation Supplement (Not Shown) 9A 10

H4010-AA KIT, SEQUENCING AND GROUNDING 9A N/A

H7868-A Power Supply Assembly, H7868-A 100/120V 1A 2

H7868-B Power Supply Assembly, H7868-B 220/240V 1A 2

M8060-YA Module, +5/12 Load 6 1

M9060-YA Module, +5/12 Load 10C 1

M9060-YA Module, +5/12 Load 10 1

M9404-PA Module, Expander (J2 Conn) 7 8

M9404-PA Module, Expander (J1 Conn) 7 5

M94a05-PA Module, Expander (J2 Conn) 7 4

M9405-PA Module, Expander (J1 Conn) 7 3

MV XX XX BA200/400 Host System 7 2

MVXXXX BA200 Host System 8 2

MVXXXX BA430 Host System 8A 2

MV XX XX BA400 Host System 9A 2

MV XX XX BA440 Host System 8A 3
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B213F EXPANDER

FIG ITEM

PART NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO.

N/A B213F EXPANDER 1 N/A

N/A B213F TO BA200/400 HOST SYSTEM 7 N/A

w/Q-BUS CABLES

N/A B213F FIELD UPGRADE INTERNAL DSSI CABLING 6 N/A

N/A B213F TO BA200 HOST Sysytem w/DSSI CABLES 8 N/A

N/A B213F TO BA400 HOST System w/DSSI CABLES 8A NIA

N/A DSSI CONFIGURATION, B213F TO BA200 10 N/A

MOST SYSTEM EXPANDED

N/A DSS!| CONFIGURATION, B213F TO BA400 10C NI/A

MHOST SYSTEM EXPANDED -

N/A POWER CONNECTIONS/POWER CONTROL BUS 9A NI/A

N/A CONNECTIONS, B213F TO BA400 HOST SYSTEM

N/A POWER CONNECTIONS, BA200 HOST SYSTEM AC 9 N/A

RF30-EA DISK DRIVE, HALF HEIGHT w/o SKID PLATE 10A 23

RF30~EA DISK DRIVE, HALF HEIGHT w/o SKID PLATE 100 23

RF30E-SA KIT, RF30 DISK DRIVE MOUNTING w/CABLES 10A N/A

RF30E-SA KIT, RF30 DISK DRIVE MOUNTING w/CABLES 10D N/A

(INSTALLED IN BA200 SERIES ONLY)

RF31-EA DISK DRIVE, 381 MB 10E 30

RF31E-AA STORAGE ELEMENT, RF31E 10G NI/A
(INSTALLED IN BA200 SERIES ONLY)

RF31E-SA KIT, RF31 DISK DRIVE MOUNTING w/CABLES 10 N/A

(INSTALLED IN BA200 SERIES ONLY)

RF71-EA DISK DRIVE, wio SKID PLATE 108 29
RF71-EA DISK DRIVE, wio SKID PLATE 10F 36

RF71E-AA STORAGE ELEMENT, RFT1E 10H N/A

(INSTALLED IN BA400 SERIES ONLY)

RF74E-SA KIT, RF71 DISK DRIVE MOUNTING w/CABLES 108 NI/A

RF71E-SA KIT, RF71 DISK DRIVE MOUNTING w/CABLE 10F 10C

(INSTALLED IN BA200 SERIES ONLY)
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B213F EXPANDER

DEC FIG. ITEM

DESCRIPTION PART NO. NO. NO.

B213F EXPANDER N/A 1 N/A

B8213F Expander B213F 9A 1

B213F Expander B213F 7 1
B213F Expander B213F 8 1
B213F Expander B213F 8A 1
B213F Expander B213F 9 1
B213F FIELD UPGRADE INTERNAL DSSI CABLING N/A 6 N/A

B213F TO BA200 HOST Sysytem w/DSS| CABLES N/A 8 N/A
B213F TO BA200/400 HOST SYSTEM w/Q-BUS CABLES N/A 7 N/A

B213F TO BA400 HOST System w/DSSI CABLES N/A 8A N/A

B213F-A2 2 PS 120V w/o Skins B213F-A2 1 N/A

B213F-A3 2 PS 240V w/o Skins B213F-A3 1 N/A
B213F-B2 2 PS 120V w/Skins B213F-B2 1 N/A

B213F-B3 2 PS 240V w/Skins B8213F-B3 1 N/A
BA200 Host System MVXXXX 8 2
BA200/400 Host System MVXOXXX 7 2
BA400 Host System M XXXX 9A 2
BA430 Host System MVXXXX 8A 2
BA440 Host System MVXO(XX 8A 3
Backplane Assembly, BA213 70-23712-01 1A 13

BASE ASSEMBLY 70-24046-01 1 5

BASE ASSEMBLY 70-24046-01 4 N/A

Base, Lower 74-33650-01 4 1

Bezel, Disk Drive 70-27049-04 10G N/A

Bezel, Disk Drive 70-27049-04 10H N/A

Bezel, Switch 74-34067-01 3 2

Bracket, Bottom and Top Drive 74-36498-01 108 26

Bracket, Bottom and Top Drive 74-36498-01 10F 33

Bracket, Bottom and Top Drive 74-38498-01 10E 26
Bracket, Bottom and Top Drive 74-36498-01 10D 20

Bracket, Bottom and Top Drive 74-36498-01 10A 20

Bracket, Bottom Left Hand 74-34124-02 3 15

RBracket, Bottom Right Hand 74-34124-01 3 14

Bracket, Corner 74-34126-01 2 1

Bracket, Distribution (Weldment) 70-2573F -02 5 1

Bracket, Side 74~34125-01 2 2

Brackst, Top Left Hand 74-34123-02 3 13

Bracket, Top Right Hand 74-34123-01 3 12

Bulkhead Assembly, Front 70-23981--04 1 4
Bulkhead, Front Dual 70-23982-02 1 11

Bulkhead, Front Single 70-23981-01 1 13

Cabla Assembly 17-01360-01 1A 7

Cable Assembly (BC21M-09) 17-01252-93 10 16
Cable Assembly, 10 Cond Flat 2 ft 17-01964-01 1 Not Shown

Cable Assembly, DSS! External (BC21M-09) 17-01252-03 10C 16
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DEC FIG. ITEM

DESCRIPTION PART NO. NO. NO.

Cable Assembly, DSSI External (BC21M-09) 17-02152-03 1 3
Cable Assembly, DSSI internal 70-27458-01 10C 17

Cable Assembly, Flat 50 Cond 17-01838--01 1 Not Shown
Cabie Assembly, Flat Ribbon, 10 Conductor 17-01964-01 ] 2

Cable Assembly, Flat Ribbon, 10 Conductor 17-01936--01 10B 28
Cable Assembly, Flat Ribbon, 10 Conductor 17-01964-01 i0C 3
Cable Assembly, Flat Ribbon, 10 Conductor 17-01936-01 10A 22
Cabie Assembly, Flat Ribbon, 10 Conductor 17-01964-01 10 3
Cable Assembly, Fiat Ribbon, 30 Pin Daisy Chain 17-01838-01 10 10

Cable Assembly, Flat Ribbon, 50 Pin Daisy Chain 17-01836-01 6 8

Cable Assembly, Ground 12-13756-A8 9A 6

Cable Assembly, Power Sequence 17-026837-01 9A 5

Cable Assembly, Q-Bus BC04vV-09 7 7

Cable Assembly, Ribben, 10 Conductor 17-01938-01 10F 35

Cable Assembly, Ribbcn, 10 Conductor 17-01936-01 108 28

Cable Assembly, Ribbon, 10 Conductor 17-01936-01 10D 22

Cable Assembly, Ribbon, 50 Pin Daisy Chain 17-01236-01 10C 10

Cable Assembly, Round, 50 Conductor 17-01931-01 10 2

Cable Assembly, DSSI (BC21M-09) 17-02152-03 8A 4

Cable Assembly, DSS! (BC21M-09) 17-02152-03 8 3

Channel, Front Panel 74-34062-01 3 4

Clamp, Cable (deleted) 90-08264-00 1A 3

Clip, Wire Routing 12-21249-06 1A 8

Cord, Power (120V) (BN20A-2E) 17-00083-43 9 2

Cord, Power 120V) (BN20A-2E) 17-00083-43 1 8

Cord, Power (240V) 17-00365-06 9 3

Cord, Power (240V) 17-00385-06 1 8

Cord, Power (Australia/New Zealand)(240V) (BN18D-4E) 17-00198-05 9 5

Cord, Power (Australia/New Zealard)(240V) (BN20C-2E) 17-00198-04 9A 4

Cord, Power (Austria, Belgium, (BN20D-2E) 17-00199-07 9A 4

Czechoslovakia, France, Finland, Germany,

Hungary, Netherlands, Norway, Poland, Portugal,

Spain, Sweden, Switzeriand (240V)

Cord, Power (Austria, Belgium, France (BN18C-4E) 17-00199-10 9 5

Finland, Germany,Netherlands, Norway, Portugal, Spain,

Sweden, Switzerland) (240V)

Cord, Power (Denmark) (240V) (BN18P-4E) 17-01255-01 9 5

Cord, Power (Denmark) (240V) (BN20H-2E) 17-00310-07 9A 4

Cord. Power (india) (240V) (BN18H-4E) 17-00456-06 9 5

Cord, Power (India/South Africa) (240V) (BN20K-2E) 17-00456-05 9A 4

Cord, Power (Israel) (240V) (BN18F-4E) 17-00457-06 9 5

Cord, Power (lgraet) (240V) (BN20L-2E) 17-00457-05 9A 4

Cord, Power (italy) (240V) (BN20J-2E) 17-00364-05 9A 4

Cord, Power (italy/Switzeriand) (240V) (BN18E-4E) 17-00364-06 9 5

Cord. Power (Japan) (240V) (BN20B-2E) 17-00083-44 gA 4

Cord, Power (Switzerland) (240V) (BN20F-2E) 17-00210-04 9A 4

Cord, Power (UK/lreland) (240V) (BN18B-4E) 17-00209-05 9 5

Cord. Power (UK/Ireland) (240V) (BN20E-2E) 17-00209-04 9A 4
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Cord, Power (US) (120V) (BN20A-2E) 17-00083-43 9A 3
Cord, Power (US/Japan) (240V) (BN18T-4E) 17-00083-37 9 5
Cover, Top 74-33646-01 2 10

DISK DRIVE, 381 MB RF31-EA 10E 30
DISK DRIVE, HALF HEIGHT w/o SKID PLATE RF30-EA 10A 23

DISK DRIVE, HALF HEIGHT w/o SKID PLATE RF30-EA 10D 23

DISK DRIVE, w/o SKID PLATE RF71-EA 108 29
DISK DRIVE, w/o SKID PLATE RF71-EA 10F 386

Door 74-340681-01 3 3
DSS! CONFIGURATION, B213F TO BA200 HOST N/A 10 N/A

SYSTEM EXPANDED

DSS! CONFIGURATION, B213F TO BA400 HOST N/A 10C N/A

SYSTEM EXPANDED

ENCLOSURE ASSEMBLY, BA213 2 PS (120V) 70-24227-03 1A N/A
ENCLOSURE ASSEMBLY, BA213 2 PS (240V) 70~-24227-04 1A N/A
ENCLOSURE ASSEMBLY, BA213 2 PS (120V) 70-24227-03 1 1

ENCLOSURE ASSEMBLY, BA213 2 PS (240V) 70-24227-04 1 1
ENCLOSURE ASSEMBLY, SHELL 70-24037-01 1 9
ENCLOSURE ASSEMBLY, SHELL 70-24037-01 2 N/A

Expansion Installation Supplement (Not Shown) EK-431AA-IN 9A 10

Fan Assembly 70-23998-01 1A 9

Fastener, Turn 74-33854-01 4 8
Fastener, Turn 74-33854-01 1 15

Filler, Power Supply Assembly 70-23998-01 1A 11
Frame Assembly, BA213 70-24255-01 1A 1

Harness Assembly, 10 Cond 17-01989-01 1 Not Shown
Harness Assembly, 10 Cond 17-01890-01 1 Not Shown
Harness Assembly, 5 Pin to 4 Pin Adapter 17-01937-01 10C 2

Harness Assembly, 5 Pin to 4 Pin Adaptor 17-01937-01 8 14
Harness Assembly, 5 Pin to 4 Pin Adaptor 17-01837-01 10 17A
Harness Assembly, Left Power 17-019898-01 10C 8
Harness Assembly, Left Power 17-01989-01 6 8
Harness Assembly, Left Power 17-01989-01 10 8
Harness Assembly, Right Power 17-01990-01 10C 9

Harness Assembly, Right Power 17-01890-01 10 9
Harness Assembiy, Right Power 17-01990-01 6 7

Harness Assembly, Wire 18 AWG 17-01937-01 1 Not Shown

Input Assembly, Filter 70-23769-01 1A 10

Keys, Front Panel 12-17119-01 1 Not Shown
KIT, ACCESSORIES 70-25807-06 1 Not Shown

KIT, ACCESSORIES 70-25807-07 1 Not Shown

KIT, RF30 DISK DRIVE MOUNTING w/CABLES RF30E-SA 10D N/A

(INSTALLED IN BA200 SERIES ONLY)

KIT, RF30 DISK DRIVE MOUNTING w/CABLES RF30E-SA 10A N/A

KIT, RF31 DISK DRIVE MOUNTING w/CABLES RF31E-SA 10E N/A

(INSTALLED IN BA200 SERIES ONLY)

KIT, RF71 DISK DRIVE MOUNTING w/CABLE RF71E-SA 10B N/A
KIT, RF71 DISK DRIVE MOUNTING w/CABLES RF71E-SA 10F N/A
(INSTALLED IN BA200 SERIES ONLY)

B-3 IPB-B213F



INDEX BY DEC PART DESCRIPTION
B213F EXPANDER

DEC FIG. ITEM

DESCRIPTION PART NO. NO. NO.

KIT, SEQUENCING AND GROUNDING H4010-AA 9A N/A

Label, “Bar Code" 38-33151-03 10G Not Shown

Label, “Bar Code"” 36-33151-03 10H Not Shown

Label, “Bus 10" 36-33183-03 10G Not Shown

Label, “Bus ID" 36-33183-03 10H Not Shown

Label, “Caution S~-box Shipping” 36-27924-01 1 Not Shown

Label, “Control Panel” 36-29341-01 10 17

Labei, “Contro! Panel” 36-30973-01 10C 13

Label, “Control Panel” 36-30973-01 6 11

Label, “Control Panel” 36-30973-01 10 13

Label, “Control Panel” 36-30973-01 1 Not Shown

Label, “Do Not Expose” 38-20560-54 5 7

Label, “Drive Control” 36-33183-01 10G Not Shown

Label, "“Drive Control” 36-33183-01 10H Not Shown

Label, “Drive No. 2 LV" 36-33183-02 10G Not Shown

Label, “Drive No. 2 LV” 36-33183-02 10H Not Shown

Label, “Ground” (Not Shown) 36-12680-04 9A 11

Label, “Logo/Model, B213F, Expander Box" 36-27354-27 1 Not Shown

Label, “Module Number” 36-26883-17 10C 7

Label, “Module Number” 36-26883-17 10 7

Label, “Module Number"” 36-26883-17 8 5

Label, “No. 2 LV” 36-33183-04 10G Not Shown

Label, “No. 2 LV” 38-33183-04 10H Not Shown

Label, “Pedestal 11/53 USA 100V" 36-27838-01 1 Not Shown

Label, “Pedestal BA213, Made in US” 36-27838-37 1 Not Shown

Label, "Serial/Model 100V" 36-27329-01 1 Not Shown

Label, “Serial/Model 220V" 36-27329-03 1 Not Shown

Label, “Switch Marker” 36-18490-02 10G Not Shewn

Label, “Switch Marker” 36-18490-02 10H Not Shown

Lebel, “Warning Equipment Rating 100-120V" 36-179805-16 1 Not Shown

Label, “Warning Equipment Rating 220-240V” 36-17905-17 1 Not Shown

Label. “Wiring Diagram” 36-29233-01 5 4

Latch, Pull 74-34084-01 3 8

Latch, Slide 74-34065~-01 3 9

Lens, Encoder Set 12-28786-19 1 Not Shown

Lens, Encoder Set 12-28766-19 1 Not Shown

Lens, Encoder Set 12-28766-19 10C 12

Lens, Encoder Set 12-28766-19 10E 29

Lens, Encoder Set 12-28766-19 10 12

Lens, Encoder Set 12-28766-19 6 10

Logo 74-34426-01 3 17

Mechanics, Drive 70-23537-01 10B 29

Mechanics, Drive 70-23536-01 fi0E 30

Mechanics, Drive 70-23538-01 100 23

Mechanics, Drive 70-23537-01 10F 36

Mechanics, Drive 70-23536-01 10A 23

Module, +5/12 Load M9060-YA 10 1

Module, +5/12 Load M9O080-YA 10C 1

Module, +5/12 Load MS060-YA 6 1

Module, Drive 54-18247-01 108 29

Module, Drive 54-18316-02 10E 30
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Module, Drive 54-18316-02 10F 36

Module, Drive 54-18247-01 10A 23

Module, Drive 54-18247-01 10D 23

Module, DSSt BA200 Control 54-17388-01 5 2

Meodule, Expander (J1 Conn) M9405-PA 7 3

Moduie, Expander (J1 Conn) M9404-PA 7 5

Module, Expander (J2 Conn) M9405-PA 7 4

Module, Expander (J2 Conn) MS404-P/ 7 6

Mounting Assembly, RF31 ISE 70-28085-01 10C Not Shown

Mounting Assembly, RF71 ISE 70-28087-01 10C Not Shown

Nameplate, B213F 74-34425-37 1 20

Nut, Kep 10-32 90-06565-00 9A 9

Nut. Kep No. 6-32 90-08185-00 1A 6

OCP Assembly 70-25752-01 10 4

OCP Assembly 70-25752-01 10C 4

OCP Assembly 70-25752-01 6 3

OCP ASSEMBLY 70-25752-01 5 N/A

OCP ASSEMBLY 70-25752-01 1 A

Panel Assembly, Access 70-25721-01 1A 14

Panei Assembly, Front 70-25750-02 1 12

PANEL ASSEMBLY, FRONT 70-24041-01 3 N/A

PANEL ASSEMBLY, FRONT 70-24041-01 1 10

Panel Assembly, Front (DSSI) 70-25750-02 10C 5

Panel Assembly, Front (DSSI) 70-25750-02 6 4

Panel Assembly, Front (DSSI) 70-25750-01 10 6

Panel Assembly, Front (DSSI) 70-25750-02 10 5

Panel, 5 1/4” Tape Drive Filler 74-36425-01 1 18

Panel, Front 74-33648-01 3 1

Panel, Left Side 74-33694~01 2 5

Panel, Rear 74-33651-01 2 4

Panel, Right Side 74-33647-01 2 9

Pin, Roll 90-09385-00 4 4

Plate Assembly, Connector 70~28206-01 10C 14

Plate Assembly, Connector 70-26206-01 1 2

Plate Assembly, Connector 70-26208-01 10 14

Plate Assembly, Connector 70-28206-01 -] 12

Plate, Cover (added) 74-37040-01 1A 16

Plug, Button 90-07064-00 1 14

Plug, Button (added) 90-07084-00 iA 12

Plug, Internal Terminator 12--28976-01 6 9

Plug, Internal Terminator 12-28978-01 10 11

Post Assembly, Locking 12-18672-00 7 8

POWER CONNECTIONS, BA200 HOST SYSTEM AC N/A 9 N/A

POWER CONNECTIONS/POWER CONTROL BUS

CONNECTIONS, B213F TO BA400 HOST SYS N/A 9A N/A

Power Supply Assembly, H7868-A 100/120V H7868-A 1A 2

Power Supply Assembly, H7868-B 220/240V H7868-B 1A 2

Protector, DSSI Port 12-33902-01 1 23

B-5 IPB-B213F



INDEX BY DEC PART DESCRIPTION

B213F EXPANDER

DEC FIG. ITEM

DESCRIPTION PART NO. NO. NO.

Ring, Retainer 90-09257-05 3 10

Screw, Mach Flat Hd (Metric No. 02.5 x .C8) 90-10917-01 10C 15

Screw, Mach Flat Hd (Metric No. 02.5 x .08) 90-10917-01 6 13

Screw, Mach Flat Hd (Metric No. 02.5 x .08) 90-10317-01 10 15

Screw, Mach Flat Hd No. 6-32 x 5/32 90-00039-28 108 27A

Screw, Mach Flat Hd No. 8-32 x 5/32 90-00039-28 10A 21A

Screw, Mach Flat Hd No. 6-32 x 5/32 90-00039-28 10D 21A

Screw, Mach Flat Hd No. 6-32 x 5/32 90-00039-28 10F 34A

Screw, Mach Flat Hd No. 6-32 x 5/32 90-00039-28 10E 27A

Screw, Metric 90-01917-01 1 19

Screw, Phl Truss Hd No. 6-32 x 1/2 90-06024-03 9A 7

Screw, Seif-Tap Phl Hd No. 6-32 x 5/18 90-00063-13 5 3

(Replaces 90-00049-22)

Screw, Self-Tap Phl Hd No. 8-18 x 1/2 90-09800-08 2 8

Screw, Self-Tap Phl Pan Hd No. B-18 X 3/8 90-09800-04 3 16

Screw, Self-Tap Truss Hd No. 6 x §/18 90-00083-78 1A 15

Screw, Self~-Tap Phl Pan Hd No. 6-19 x 3/8 90-09800-06 3 7

Screw, Self~-Tap Phi Pan Hd No. 8-16 x 1/2 90-09800-08 1 8

Screw, Self-Tap Phl Pan Hd No. 8-16 X 3/8 90-09800-94 2 3

Screw, Self-Tap Phl Pan Hd No. 6-19 x 3/8 90-09800-06 4 7

Screw, Sems Phi{ Pan Hd No.10-32 x 5/16 90-09282-00 4 9
Screw, Shouider No. 6-32 x 11/18 12-29665-01 5 6

Screw, Slotted Shoulder Hd No. 8-32 x 1/2 12-27771-01 10AF 34

Screw, Slotted Shouider Hd No. 6-32 x 1/2 12-27771-01 10A 21

Screw, Slotted Shoulder Hd No. 6-32 x 1/2 12-27771-01 10B 27

Screw, Slotted Shoulder Hd No. 6-32 x 1/2 12-27771-01 10 27

Screw, Slotted Shoulder Hd No. 6-32 x 1/2 12-27771-01 1eb 21

Screw, Thread Rolling Shoulder 12-268€8-01 4 5

Screw, Thread Roliing Shoulder 12-26868-01 2 11

Screw, Sems Phi Pan Hd No.10-32 x 15/16 90-09282-00 1 Not Shown

Screwdriver 47-00042-00 1 Not Shown
Screwdriver 47-00042-00 1 Not Shown

Shaft, Wheel 74-34089-01 4 3

Shock Assembly, Bottom 70-25452-03 10F 32

Shock Assembly, Bottom 70-25452-01 10E 25

Shock Agssembly, Bottom 70-25452-01 10A 19

Shock Assembly, Bottom 70-25452-03 10B 25

Shock Assembly, Bottom 70-25452-01 10D 19

Shock Assembly, Bottom 70-25452-03 1 16

Shock Assembly, Top 70-25452-02 10E 24

Shock Assembly, Top 70-25452-02 10A 18

Shock Assembly, Top 70-25452-04 i0F 3

Shock Assembly, Top 70 .25452-02 10B 18

Shock Asgsembly, Top 0-25452-04 10D 24

Shock Assembly, Top 70-25452-04 1 17

IPB-B231F



INDEX BY DEC PART DESCRIPTION

B213F EXPANDER

DEC FIG. ITEM

DESCRIPTION PART NO. NO. NO.

Sleeve 74-34424-01 2 6
Spring, Channel 74--34066-01 3 L)
Stop, Door Position 74-34363-01 3 6

STORAGE ELEMENT, RF31E RFI1E-AA 10G N/A
(INSTALLED IN BA40C SERIES ONLY)

STORAGE ELEMENT, RF71E RF71E-AA 10G N/A
(INSTALLED IN BA400 SERIES ONLY)

Support, Label 74-34848-01 4 6

Switch Assembly 70-23999-01 1A 5

SWITCH ASSEMBLY, CONTROLLED POWER (120V)(886-A) 30-30166-01 9 4

SWITCH ASSEMBLY, CONTROLLED POWER (240V)(886-8) 30-301668-02 9 5

Switch, Frame 74-35417-01 1 22

Terminator, External 12-29258-01 10C 6

Terminator, External 12-29258-01 8A 5

Terminator, Internal 12-28976-01 10C 11

Tie, Cable (deleted) 90-07032-00 1A 4

Tumbler 74-34063-01 3 1

Washer, Flat 90-06661-00 2 7

Washer, Flat 90-068661-00 1 7

Washer, Retaining (Replaces 12-27764-01) 12-30421-01 5 5

Washer, Self Lock 90-07649-00 9A 8

Wheel, Base 74-34068-01 4 2
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